
 

 
 
 
Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3906 if you need it in large print, audio 

or another format. 

 
 

 

 

Agenda 

Civic Centre,  
Arnot Hill Park,  

Arnold, 
Nottinghamshire,  

NG5 6LU 
 

 

 

Cabinet 
 

 

 

Date: Thursday 13 February 2025 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Democratic Services 

committees@gedling.gov.uk 

0115 901 3906 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

Cabinet 
 
Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor John Clarke 
  

Vice-Chair   

 
Councillor David Ellis 
Councillor Kathryn Fox 
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth 
Councillor Viv McCrossen 
Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor Lynda Pearson 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 

 
 

 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 

 
Please note that this meeting will be live streamed on the Council's YouTube 
channel and via the website (www.gedling.gov.uk). At the start of the meeting 

the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being broadcast. 
 

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act. Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance 

with the Council’s published policy. 
 

For more information about how your personal data is collected and used please 
view our privacy notice https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/  

 
Responsibility of committee: 
 
Cabinet is the meeting of all executive members. The Executive will carry out all of the local 
authority’s functions which are not the responsibility of any other part of the local authority, 
whether by law or under the Constitution. Cabinet Portfolios are detailed within Section 6, 
Part 9 of the Council’s Constitution. 
 
 

http://www.gedling.gov.uk/
https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/


 

 

AGENDA 
 

Page 

 

1   Apologies for absence 
 

 

2   To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 9 
January 2025 
 

5 - 8 

3   Declaration of interests 
 

 

4   Forward Plan 9 - 15 

 Report of the Democratic Services Manager 
 

 

5   Prudential and Treasury Indicators and Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement 2025/26 

17 - 99 

 Report of the Chief Finance Officer 
 

 

6   Capital Programme and Capital Investment Strategy 2025/26 to 2029/30 101 - 138 

 Report of the Chief Finance Officer 
 

 

7   General Fund Revenue Budget To Follow 

 Report of the Chief Finance Officer 
 

 

8   Gedling Plan Quarter 3 performance 2024/25 report 139 - 224 

 Report of the Senior Leadership Team 
 

 

9   Implications of the revised NPPF for local plan preparation and 
approval of revised Local Development Scheme 

225 - 243 

 Report of the Director of Place 
 

 

10   Any other items the Chair considers urgent  



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES 
CABINET 

 
Thursday 9 January 2025 

 
Councillor John Clarke (Chair) 

 
Present: Councillor David Ellis 

Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth 
Councillor Viv McCrossen 

Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor Lynda Pearson 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 

 

Absent: Councillor Kathryn Fox 

Officers in 
Attendance: 

M Hill, T Adams, M Avery, L Chaplin, B Hopewell, F Whyley, 
L Widdowson and E Wimble 

 
152    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Fox. 
 

153    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 12 DECEMBER 2024  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

154    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Hollingsworth and Pearson declared a non-pecuniary interest 
in item 7 as Councillors for the Gedling ward. 
 

155    FORWARD PLAN  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Democratic Services 
Manager, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, detailing the 
Executive’s draft Forward Plan for the next four month period. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 

156    REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA) 
ANNUAL AUDIT  
 
The Legal Services Manager introduced a report, which had been 
circulated in advance of the meeting, updating Members as to the use of 
the Council’s use of powers under RIPA from 1 April 2023 to 31 March 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

2024 in line with the Council’s RIPA Policy and to seek approval of minor 
amendments to the Council’s RIPA policy to reflect changes in roles 
following restructure. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Note the report; and 
 

2) Approve the amendments to the Council’s Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Policy document at Appendix 1 to the 
report. 

 
157    COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) NON- PARISH 

FUNDING – LOCAL INFRASTRUCTURE SCHEDULE, PROJECT 
ASSESSMENTS AND PROPOSED FUNDING ALLOCATIONS 
2024/25  
 
The Community Infrastructure Lecy Officer introduced a report, which 
had been circulated in advance of the meeting, seeking approval for the 
commencement of a four-week public consultation on the projects 
shortlisted to receive CIL Neighbourhood Funding in the ‘CIL Non-Parish 
Funding – Local Infrastructure Schedule, Project Assessments and 
Proposed Funding Allocations’ document. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
Approve the commencement of a public consultation to commence in 
early 2025 for a period of 4 weeks on the projects nominated for CIL 
Non-Parish Funding. 
 

158    CAR PARK CHARGES CONSULTATION AND MAKING OF A NEW 
CAR PARK ORDER  
 
The Property Services Manager introduced a report, which had been 
circulated in advance of the meeting, seeking approval to commence the 
procedure to amend the Council’s current Civil Enforcement Off Street 
Parking Places Order 2020. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Approve the commencement of the statutory procedure to amend 
the Gedling Borough Council (Civil Enforcement Off Street 
Parking Places) Order 2020 in order to: 

 
i. Introduce parking charges at Gedling Country Park 

between 8am and 6pm daily. 
 

ii. Introduce a cashless payment option across all 
Gedling Borough Council’s Car Parks. 

 

Page 6



 

2) Approve a permitting system for a fee, for regular users of the 
park, the fee and administration of the scheme to be agreed by 
the Chief Executive in consultation with the relevant Portfolio 
Holder. 

 
159    BUDGET MONITORING AND VIREMENT REPORT – APRIL TO 

NOVEMBER 2024  
 
The Chief Financial and Section 151 Officer introduced a report, which 
had been circulated in advance of the meeting, updating Cabinet on the 
forecast outturn for Revenues and Capital Budgets for 2024/25 and to 
request approval from Cabinet for the changes to the budget as set out 
in the report. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Approve the general Fund Budget virements set out in Appendix 
1; 

 
2) Note the use of reserves and funds during quarter two as detailed 

in appendix 2; and 
 

3) Approve the changes to the capital programme included in 
paragraph 2.3 to the report. 

 
160    PRUDENTIAL CODE INDICATOR MONITORING 2024/25 AND 

TREASURY ACTIVITY REPORT FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 
NOVEMBER 2024  
 
The Chief Financial and Section 151 Officer introduced a report, which 
had been circulated in advance of the meeting, informing Members of 
the performance of the 2024/25 Prudential Code Indicators, and to 
advise Members of the Treasury activity as required by the Treasury 
Management Strategy. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Note the report, together with the Treasury Activity Report 
2024/25 for the period ended 30 November 2024 (Appendix 1); 
and 

 
2) Note the Prudential and Treasury Indicator Monitoring 2024/25 for 

the period ended 30 November 2024 (Appendix 2). 
 

161    ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
 
The Leader highlighted the government’s plans for Local Government 
Reform as part of the devolution proposals and suggested it should be 
included as an item for a future meeting of Cabinet.  
 

Page 7



 

RESOLVED: 
 
Members agreed that they would like the Council to seek the views of 
the public on the upcoming plans, and after considering their feedback, 
would like to debate the issue and submit their views on the proposals to 
government. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 2.47 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  

Page 8



 
 

Report to Cabinet 
 
Subject: Forward Plan 

Date: 13 February 2025 

Author: Democratic Services Manager 

Wards Affected 

All 

Purpose 

To present the Executive’s draft Forward Plan for the next six month period. 

Key Decision 

This is not a Key Decision. 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT: 

Cabinet notes the contents of the draft Forward Plan making comments 
where appropriate.   

 

1 Background 

1.1 The Council is required by law to give to give notice of key decisions that 
are scheduled to be taken by the Executive. 

1.2 A key decision is one which is financially significant, in terms of 
spending or savings, for the service or function concerned (more than 
£500,000), or which will have a significant impact on communities, in 
two or more wards in the Borough. 

1.3 In the interests of effective coordination and public transparency, the 
plan includes any item that is likely to require an Executive decision of 
the Council, Cabinet or Cabinet Member (whether a key decision or 
not). The Forward Plan covers the following 6 months and must be 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



updated on a rolling monthly basis. All items have been discussed and 
approved by the Senior Leadership Team.  

2 Proposal 

2.1 The Forward Plan is ultimately the responsibility of the Leader and 
Cabinet as it contains Executive business due for decision. The Plan is 
therefore presented at this meeting to give Cabinet the opportunity to 
discuss, amend or delete any item that is listed. 

3 Alternative Options 

3.1 Cabinet could decide not agree with any of the items are suggested for 
inclusion in the plan. This would then be referred back to the Senior 
Leadership Team. 

3.2 Cabinet could decide to move the date for consideration of any item. 

4 Financial Implications 

4.1 The
[...]
ach key 
decision, within the time period indicated. 
 
 

P
age 13



 

 1 
 

Description of the decision Date decision 
is expected to 
be taken and 
who will take 
the decision? 

Responsible Officer Documents to be 
considered by the 
decision maker 

Cabinet Portfolio Open / Exempt (and 
reason if the decision is 
to be taken in private) 
 
Is this a Key Decision? 

General Fund Revenue Budget 
This report sets out the revenue budget 
which aligns to the Gedling Plan priorities, 
objectives and priority actions for the 
Council for the forthcoming year. 

13 Feb 2025 
Cabinet 
 
5 Mar 2025 
Council 
 

Tina Adams, Chief 
Finance Officer & 
S151 Officer 
 
 

Officer Report Portfolio Holder for 
Corporate Resources 
and Performance 

Open 
 
 
Yes 
 

Capital Programme and Capital 
Investment Strategy 2025/26 to 2029/30 
This report presents: 
a. The Capital Investment Strategy for 
2025/26 to 2029/30. b. The proposed 
Capital Programme for 2025/26 through to 
2027/28 for approval, the indicative capital 
programme for 2028/29 and 2029/30, In 
light of the Council’s  
priorities and the resources available. The 
Capital Investment Strategy and Capital 
Programme determined by Cabinet at this 
meeting will be referred to the Council on 5 
March 2025 for final approval. 

13 Feb 2025 
Cabinet 
 
5 Mar 2025 
Council 
 

Tina Adams, Chief 
Finance Officer & 
S151 Officer 
 
 

Officer Report Portfolio Holder for 
Corporate Resources 
and Performance 

Open 
 
 
Yes 
 

Prudential and Treasury Indicators and 
Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement 2025/26 
To present for Members’ approval the 
Council’s Prudential Code Indicators and  
Treasury Strategy for 2022/26, for referral 
to Full Council on 5 March 2025 

13 Feb 2025 
Cabinet 
 
5 Mar 2025 
Council 
 

Tina Adams, Chief 
Finance Officer & 
S151 Officer 
 
 

Officer Report Portfolio Holder for 
Corporate Resources 
and Performance 

Open 
 
 
Yes 
 

Implications of the revised NPPF for 
local plan prepara
[...]
 Planning 
Policy Manager 
 
 

Officer Report Portfolio Holder for 
Sustainable Growth and 
Economy 

Open 
 
 
Yes 
 

P
age 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to Cabinet 
 
Subject: Prudential and Treasury Indicators and Treasury Management 

Strategy Statement (TMSS) 2025/26 

Date: 13 February 2025 

Author:  Chief Finance & S151 Officer 

Wards Affected 

All 
 
Purpose 

To present for Members’ approval the Council’s Prudential Code Indicators and 
Treasury Strategy for 2025/26, for referral to Full Council on 5 March 2025. 

 
Key Decision 

This is a key decision because it is likely to result in the Council incurring 
expenditure or savings, which are significant having regard to the budget for the 
service or function concerned. 
 

 Recommendations: 
 
Members are recommended to: 

1. Approve the Prudential and Treasury Indicators and Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) 2025/26, which includes the 
key elements below, and refer it to Full Council on 5 March 2024 for 
approval as required by the Regulations: 

  
a. The Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy Statement (2.2); 
b. The Borrowing Strategy (2.3.4). 
c. The Annual Investment Strategy (2.3.8). 
d. Capital Affordability Prudential Indicators for 2025/26 through to 

2027/28 (Appendix 1). 
e. Treasury Indicators including affordability limits to borrowing for 

2025/26 through to 2027/28 (Appendix 1). 
 

2. Note the indicative Prudential Indicators for 2028/29 and 2029/30 
(Appendix 1). 

3. Approve the Treasury Management Policy Statement and Treasury 
Management Practices (Combined Principles & Schedules) as set out 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



in Appendix 5. 
 

 

Background 

1.1 Introduction 
 

1.1.1 CIPFA defines Treasury Management as “the management of the local 
authority’s borrowing, investments and cash flows, its banking, money-market 
and capital-market transactions; the effective control of the risks associated with 
those activities, and the pur
[...]
for each non-treasury 
investment and will record the following information: 
 

a) Name of investment. 
b) Date the investment made. 
c) Any costs associated with the investment. 
d) Expected income. 
e) Approval details. 
f) Legal powers used. 
g) Purpose (eg. Income generation). 
h) Service (where relevant). 

 
The following will also be documented: 
 

a) The extent to which the capital is placed at risk. 
b) The impact of any potential losses on the financial sustainability of the 

Council. 
c) Dates for periodic review, to take account of changes in market or other 

conditions. 
d) The name of the officer responsible for each non-treasury investment and its 

periodic monitoring. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 99



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

  

 

Report to Cabinet 

Subject: Capital Programme and Capital Investment Strategy 2025/26 to 2029/30 

Date: 13 February 2025 

Author: Senior Leadership Team on behalf of the Leader 

Wards Affected 

All 

Purpose 

This report summarises: 

a) The proposed Capital Investment Strategy for 2025/26 to 2029/30.  

b) The proposed Capital Programme for 2025/26 through to 2027/28 for approval, and 
the indicative Capital Programme for 2028/29 and 2029/30, in light of the Council’s 
priorities and the resources available; and 

c) The Flexible Use of Capital Receipts Strategy 2025/26. 

The Capital Investment Strategy, the Capital Programme and the Flexible Use of Capital 
Receipts Strategy determined by Cabinet at this meeting will be referred to Full Council on 
5 March 2025 for final approval.  The detailed capital programme proposals are shown in 
Appendix 2 to this report. 

Key Decision 

This is a Key Decision.  

Recommendations 

Members are recommended to: 
 
1. Agree the estimated capital financing available for 2025/26 through to 2029/30. 

2. Agree the Capital Investment Strategy 2025/26 through to 2029/30 detailed at 
Appendix 1 and refer it to Full Council for approval on 5 March 2025.  

3. Agree the Capital Programme for 2025/26 through to 2027/28 detailed at Appendix 
2 and refer it to Full Council for approval on 5 March 2025. 

4. Note the indicative Capital Programme for 2028/29 and 2029/30. 

Page 101

Agenda Item 6



 

5. Agree the Flexible Use of Capital Receipt Strategy in Appendix 3 and refer to Full 
Council for approval on 5 March 2025. 

 

Background 

1.1 The prudential framework for Local Authority Capital Investment was introduced         
through the Local Government Finance Act 2003.   

 
1.2 This prudential framework incorporates four statutory codes.  These are: 

 

• The Prudential Code prepared by CIPFA. 

• The Treasury Management Code prepared by CIPFA. 

• The Statutory Guidance on Local Authority Investments prepared by the 
Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC). 

• The Statutory Guidance on Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) prepared by 
DLUHC. 
 

1.3 CIPFA issued a new edition of the Prudential Code in December 2021.  The Capital 
Investment Strategy 2025/26, contained as an appendix to this report complies in full 
with the Prudential Code. 

 
1.4 The Prudential Code underpins the systems of capital finance and planning and is the 

primary document which provides the framework for the development of the capital 
strategy and the capital programme which are proposed in this report. The key issues 
addressed by the code relate to how Councils will ensure prudence, in respect of 
longer term planning, the MRP, understanding of risk and the ability to raise council 
tax. 

 
1.5 The Prudential Code sets out the following key objectives, to ensure that: 

• Local strategic planning, asset management planning and proper option 
appraisal are supported. 

• The capital investment plans of local authorities are affordable, prudent and 
sustainable.  Affordability has regard to the implications of capital expenditure 
for Council Tax, whilst prudence and sustainability have regard to the long-term
[...]
 

Implementation of this Strategy will be monitored as part of regular financial 

reporting arrangements. 

 

Page 137



 

Page 138



 
 

Report to Cabinet 
 
Subject: Gedling Plan Quarter 3 2024/25 Report 

Date: 13 February 2025 

Author: Senior Leadership Team 

Wards Affected 

Borough-wide  

Purpose 

To inform Cabinet in summary of the position against Improvement Actions and 
Performance Indicators in the 2023-27 Gedling Plan at the end of Quarter 3 of 2024/25. 
 
Key Decision 

This is not a key decision.  

Recommendation 

THAT: 

The progress against the Improvement Actions and Performance Indicators in the 2023-27 
Gedling Plan for the end of Quarter 3 of 2024/25 be noted. 

 

1 Background 

1.1 The Council has made a commitment to closely monitor its performance. This is in 
line with accepted good practice. To deliver this commitment, systems to monitor 
performance against improvement activity and performance indicators are put in 
place and next year the council will align more closely its performance management 
with the budget for more robust monitoring.  
. 

1.2 In addition, performance reports now focus more directly on the Council’s priorities 
and offer an “early warning” system of instances where targets may not be secured. 

1.3 The assessment criteria used for actions and indicators is based on red, amber and 
green traffic light symbols. To be assessed as green, performance indicators must 
be in line with their expected performance at this stage of the year, whilst actions 
must be on target against the “completed” or “in progress” milestones determined 
within the performance management system, Ideagen Risk (formally known as 
Pentana). 

Page 139

Agenda Item 8



 

2 

2.1 

Proposal 

It is proposed that Cabinet note the performance information for the Gedling Plan 
2023-27 at the end of Quarter 3 of 2024/25 as set out below. 

2.2 Actions 
 
At this stage, of the 96 actions currently active in the Gedling Plan 2023-27, 25 a
[...]
LAC13.06 Review 
arrangements for 
resourcing 
enforcement 
function 

Community 
Protection 

Public Protection  31-Mar-2025  

A tender specification has been 
produced, with an operational 
document, and officers in both Public 
Protection and Legal are reviewing it.  

PLAC13.07 
Develop the 
Council’s approach 
to licensing 
regulation and 
enforcement 

Community 
Protection 

Public Protection  31-Mar-2025   

P
age 200



Code & Title 
Responsible 
OUs 

Portfolio 
Owners 

Status 
Target 

Completion 
Date 

Progress Bar Notes 

PLAC13.08 
Streamline the 
Environmental 
Permitting Burdon 
in relation to the 
Environmental 
Permitting 
Regulations 

Community 
Protection 

Public Protection  31-Mar-2025   

PLAC14.01 
Progress the 
Greater Nottingham 
Strategic Plan in 
partnership with 
Broxtowe and 
Rushcliffe Borough 
Councils and 
Nottingham City. 

Development 
Services 

Sustainable 
Growth and 
Economy 

 31-Mar-2025  

A report which appears elsewhere on 
the agenda seeks to inform Members of 
the revised National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF) published on 12th 
December 2024 and seek approval to 
withdraw from the  preparation of the 
Greater Nottingham Strategic Plan and 
instead commence the preparation of 
the Gedling Local Development Plan, to 
replace the Aligned Core Strategy 
which was adopted in September 2014 
and the Local Planning Document 
which was adopted in July 2018.  The 
report also seeks approval from Cabinet 
to approve the revised Local 
Development Scheme which includes a 
timeframe for the delivery of key 
milestones.  
 

P
age 201



Code & Title 
Responsible 
OUs 

Portfolio 
Owners 

Status 
Target 

Completion 
Date 

Progress Bar Notes 

In partnership with Broxtowe and 
Rushcliffe Borough Councils along with 
Nottingham City Council we are 
developing a Strategic Plan, which sets 
out the policies which will help guide 
future development across our 
combined areas. Once adopted, the 
Strategic Plan will replace the
[...]
4 
 

Mapperley Remembrance Events in terms of the provision of road closures along with guidance, 

assistance in event planning and liaison with Countywide Safety Advisory Group colleagues. 

Feedback from event leads, participants and the wider public was extremely positive for all three 

events. 

Housing  

Funding award for disabled adaptations - Gedling Borough Council has received funding from 

Government to provide grants for residents which can cover the costs of property adaptations. 

The grants will help those with disabilities remain living independently at home and give financial 

support to make this possible. 

Innovation and Improvement  

Transformation projects this quarter included: 

 Support to Waste and Parks colleagues to specify and procure a new waste 
and environmental management system to be rolled out from 2025. 

 Leading the specification and selection process for a new council website, 
customer relationship management system, with a phased roll out due to start 
in the first quarter of 2025. 

 Establishment of the new transformation team, with the first service 
discoveries underway, with the aim of making services to customers more 
responsive and reliable and delivering financial savings. 

 Participation in the new national Cyber Assessment Framework pilot.  
 

 

 

 

 

Page 224



 
 

Report to Cabinet  
 
Subject: Implications of the revised National Planning Policy Framework 

(NPPF) for local plan preparation and approval of revised Local 
Development Scheme (LDS)  

Date: 13th February 2025 

Author: Director of Place 

Wards Affected  

All 

Purpose 

The purpose of this report is to inform members of the revised NPPF published on 
12th December 2024 and seek approval to withdraw from the   preparation of the 
Greater Nottingham Strategic Plan and instead commence the preparation of the 
Gedling Local Development Plan, to replace the Aligned Core Strategy which was 
adopted in September 2014 and the Local Planning Document which was adopted in 
July 2018.   

Key Decision 

The Aligned Core Strategy and Local Planning Document comprise the development 
plan for Gedling Borough and affects all wards.   Reviewing these plans with the 
intention of ultimately replacing them with the Gedling Local Development Plan and 
withdrawing from the Greater Nottingham Strategic Plan (GNSP) is a key decision as 
it is likely to have a significant impact on those living and working in two or more 
wards.  

 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT: 

1) That Cabinet notes the summary of changes to the NPPF arising from 
the publication of the revised NPPF on 12th December 2024 appended to 
this report as Appendix 1.  

2) That Cabinet recommends that Council approves withdrawal from the 

Page 225

Agenda Item 9



preparation of the Greater Nottingham Strategic Plan and to commence 
the preparation of the Gedling Local Development Plan which will cover 
strategic and non-strategic matters. 

3) That Cabinet recommends that Council approves the revised Local 
Development Scheme (LDS) appended to this report as Appendix 2.    

 

 

1 Background 

1.1  On 10th January 2019 members were asked to note the intention to 
commence a review of the Local Plan, commencing with the review of the 
Core Strategy.  Subsequent reports to Cabinet have sought approval to 
consult on the Growth Options, Preferred Approach documents and the 
Publication Draft document.    

1.2 Strategic policies for the Greater Nottingham area are currently set out in the 
adopted Core Strategies for the Greater Nottingham authorities (Broxtowe 
Borough, Gedling Borough and Nottingham City Councils, adopted in 
September 2014; the adopted Core Strategy for Erewash Borough Council, 
adopted in March 2014; and the adopted Core Strategy for Rushcliffe 
Borough Council, adopted in December 2014).  Collectively these are referred 
to as the Aligned Core Strategies, as the policy framework within them is 
consistent, they are based on a comm
[...]
 each DPD adopted. 
Submission proposals map submitted with DPD to 
identify how the adopted proposals map will be 
amended or added to) 

Dates 

Gedling Borough Local Development Plan Ongoing 
 

Arrangements for production 

 
Organisational Lead Planning Policy Manager 

Political Management Executive and Full Council 

Internal Resources Planning Policy Section, with technical, legal and 
administrative support from other teams as needed. 

External Resources Legal advice if required. 

Community and 
Stakeholder 
involvement 

Previous involvement in site specific consultations. 

 
 
 
 
 
Gedling Borough Council: Revised Local Development Scheme 2025 - 2028 

 

Page 243



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 9 January 2025
	4 Forward Plan
	Forward plan - for Feb cabinet

	5 Prudential and Treasury Indicators and Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2025/26
	Enc. 2 for Prudential and Treasury Indicators and Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2025/26
	Enc. 3 for Prudential and Treasury Indicators and Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2025/26
	LINK GROUP INTEREST RATE FORECAST
	Updating of our forecasts 11 November 2024
	Interest Rate Strategy Group


	Enc. 4 for Prudential and Treasury Indicators and Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2025/26
	Enc. 5 for Prudential and Treasury Indicators and Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2025/26
	Enc. 6 for Prudential and Treasury Indicators and Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2025/26

	6 Capital Programme and Capital Investment Strategy 2025/26 to 2029/30
	Enc. 1 for Capital Programme and Capital Investment Strategy 2025/26 to 2029/30
	Enc. 2 for Capital Programme and Capital Investment Strategy 2025/26 to 2029/30
	Enc. 3 for Capital Programme and Capital Investment Strategy 2025/26 to 2029/30

	8 Gedling Plan Quarter 3 performance 2024/25 report
	Appendix A - Gedling Plan Actions Q3 2024 25
	Appendix B - Gedling Plan Performance Indicators Q3 2024 25
	Appendix C - Q3 Achievements, projects and corporate activites

	9 Implications of the revised NPPF for local plan preparation and approval of revised Local Development Scheme
	Appendix 1 - Implications of the revised NPPF for local plan preparation and approval of revised Local Development Scheme
	Appendix 2 - Revised Local Development Scheme




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES 
CABINET 

 
Thursday 13 February 2025 

 
Councillor John Clarke (Chair) 

 
Councillor David Ellis 
Councillor Kathryn Fox 
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth 

Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor Lynda Pearson 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 

 

Absent: Councillor Viv McCrossen 

Officers in 
Attendance: 

T Adams, M Avery, C Goodall, M Hill, S Troman and F Whyley 

 
162    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Viv McCrossen. 
 

163    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
None. 
 

164    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 9 JANUARY 2025  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

165    FORWARD PLAN  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Democratic Services 
Manager, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, detailing the 
Executive’s draft Forward Plan for the next four-month period. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 

166    PRUDENTIAL AND TREASURY INDICATORS AND TREASURY 
MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 2025/26  
 
The Chief Finance & Section 151 Officer introduced a report, which had 
been circulated in advance of the meeting, presenting for Members’ 
approval the Council’s Prudential Code Indicators and Treasury Strategy 
for 2025/26, for referral to Full Council on 5 March 2025.  



 

 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1.  Approve the Prudential and Treasury Indicators and Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) 2025/26, which includes the 
key elements below, and refer it to Full Council on 5 March 2024 for 
approval as required by the Regulations:  

 
a.  The Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy Statement 
(2.2);  
b.  The Borrowing Strategy (2.3.4).  
c.  The Annual Investment Strategy (2.3.8).  
d.  Capital Affordability Prudential Indicators for 2025/26 

through to 2027/28 (Appendix 1).  
e.  Treasury Indicators including affordability limits to 

borrowing for 2025/26 through to 2027/28 (Appendix 1).  
 

2. Note the indicative Prudential Indicators for 2028/29 and 2029/30 
(Appendix 1).  
 

3. Approve the Treasury Management Policy Statement and Treasury 
Management Practices (Combined Principles & Schedules) as set out 
in Appendix 5. 

 
167    CAPITAL PROGRAMME AND CAPITAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY 

2025/26 TO 2029/30  
 
The Chief Finance & Section 151 Officer introduced a report, which had 
been circulated in advance of the meeting, summarising: 
 

a) The proposed Capital Investment Strategy for 2025/26 to 
2029/30.  
 

b)  The proposed Capital Programme for 2025/26 through to 
2027/28 for approval, and the indicative Capital 
Programme for 2028/29 and 2029/30, in light of the 
Council’s priorities and the resources available; and  

c)  The Flexible Use of Capital Receipts Strategy 2025/26.  
 
The Capital Investment Strategy, the Capital Programme and the 
Flexible Use of Capital Receipts Strategy determined by Cabinet at this 
meeting will be referred to Full Council on 5 March 2025 for final 
approval. The detailed capital programme proposals are shown in 
Appendix 2 to this report. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1.  Agree the estimated capital financing available for 2025/26 through to 
2029/30. 
 



 

2. Agree the Capital Investment Strategy 2025/26 through to 2029/30 
detailed at Appendix 1 and refer it to Full Council for approval on 5 
March 2025.  

 
3. Agree the Capital Programme for 2025/26 through to 2027/28 detailed 

at Appendix 2 and refer it to Full Council for approval on 5 March 2025.  

 
4. Note the indicative Capital Programme for 2028/29 and 2029/30. 

 
 

 
168    GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET  

 
The Chief Finance & Section 151 Officer introduced a report, which had 
been circulated in advance of the meeting, setting out the revenue 
budget aligning with the Gedling Plan priorities, objectives and priority 
actions for the Council for the forthcoming year. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

i. Approve a 5% discretionary income inflation increase for the individual  
portfolios as shown in the table at paragraph 2.4.5. 

 
ii. Note the Annual Delivery Plan set out in Appendix 5.and recommend to 

Council on 5 March 2025. 

 
iii. Agree that the financial threshold above which decisions will be 

regarded as Key Decisions be set at £0.5m for 2025/26. 

 
iv. Approve a provisional Council Tax increase of 2.988% (£5.65) which 

balances the financing of a Net Council Tax Requirement of £7,714,750 
in 2025/26. 

 
v. Approve the detailed budget for 2025/26, as detailed in Appendix 1. 

 
 

 
169    GEDLING PLAN QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE 2024/25 REPORT  

 
The Chief Executive introduced a report to Cabinet, which had been 
circulated in advance of the meeting, summarising the position against 
Improvement Actions and Performance Indicators in the 2023-27 
Gedling Plan at the end of Quarter 3 of 2024/25. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
Note the progress against the Improvement Actions and Performance 
Indicators in the 2023-27 Gedling Plan for the end of Quarter 3 of 
2024/25. 
 
 
 



 

170    IMPLICATIONS OF THE REVISED NPPF FOR LOCAL PLAN 
PREPARATION AND APPROVAL OF REVISED LOCAL 
DEVELOPMENT SCHEME  
 
The Director of Place introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, informing members of the revised NPPF 
published on 12th December 2024, seeking approval to withdraw from 
the  preparation of the Greater Nottingham Strategic Plan and instead 
commencing the preparation of the Gedling Local Development Plan, 
replacing the Aligned Core Strategy which was adopted in September 
2014 and the Local Planning Document which was adopted in July 2018.   
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Note the summary of changes to the NPPF arising from the 
publication of the revised NPPF on 12th December 2024 
appended to this report at Appendix 1.  

2) Recommend that Council approves withdrawal from the 
preparation of the Greater Nottingham Strategic Plan and 
commence the preparation of the Gedling Local Development 
Plan covering strategic and non-strategic matters. 

3) Recommend that Council approves the revised Local 
Development Scheme (LDS) appended to this report at Appendix 
2.    
 

 
171    ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  

 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 3.00 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  


